2003
Instruments
Balboa
Incorporated
Technical Service Manual
2 800.645.3201
Table of Contents
Balboa Control Service Checklist

20. Heater Output
21. High-limit Relays
22. Serial Number/Model Number Designation
9
10
8b18b
3
20
13
11
4
14
2
17
19
21
7
6
1
22
15
12
16
58a18a
20
21
26 800.645.3201
2000LE Circuit Board
Circuit Board Components:
1. A/C Input
2. Flow Switch Input (J9)
3. Onboard Load Fuses
a. F6 25A
b. F5 25A
4. Circuit Board Protection Fuse (F4)
5. Spa and Fiber-Optic Light Fuse 3A 250V (F1)
6. Onboard Blower Fuse (F7)
7. Onboard Transformer
8. Control Panel Input
9. 10-Position Dip Switch, Modes of Operation
(See Chart)
10. Aux Freeze Protection Connector (J22)
11. a. Sensor Temp Connector (J9)
b. Sensor Hi-Limit Connector (J7)
12. U4 Main Processor
13. Fiber-Optic Wheel (K10)
14.   Circ Pump/Fiber-Optic Wheel Output (J26)
15. Pump 1-Low Relay (K1)
16. Pump 1-Low Output (J29)
17. Pump 1-Hi Relay (K6)
18. Pump 1-Hi Output (J28)
19. Pump 2-Low Relay (K11) (Optional)
20. Pump 2-Low Output (J20)
21. Pump 2-Hi Relay (K9) (Optional)
22. Pump 2-Hi Output (J13)
23. Ozone Relay (K7)
24. Ozone Output (J14)
25. 12/120 VAC Option for Spa Light or Fiber-Optic Light
(J12)
26. Spa Light and Fiber-Optic Light Relay (K5)
27. Spa Light and Fiber-Optic Output
a. (J27)
b. (J4) (for spa light only)
28. Heater Relay (K2)
29. Heater Output
30. Hi-Limit Relays
31. Serial Number/Model Number Designation
9
10